

#### 12/06/2021

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA No. DA 21-0314

Bowen Greenwood CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT STATE OF MONTANA

Case Number: DA 21-0314

ADVOCATES FOR SCHOOL TRUST LANDS. Plaintiff and Appellant,

and

K.B. & K.B., by and through their parent and general guardian,

Plaintiffs,

V.

STATE OF MONTANA,

Defendant/Appellee,

and

MONTANA FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, MONTANA STOCKGROWERS ASSOCIATION, MONTANA WATER RESOURCES ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION OF GALLATIN AGRICULTURAL IRRIGATORS,

Intervenors and Appellees.

## Appellant's Reply Brief

On Appeal from the Montana First Judicial District Court, Hon. Michael F. McMahon, Presiding

#### **APPEARANCES**

ROY H. ANDES HERTHA L. LUND

CHRISTOPHER T. SCOONES 3562 Bear Creek Rd.

Driggs, ID 83422 Lund Law PLLC

RA@RovAndes.com

406-431-0869 Bozeman, MT 59718

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT Lund@Lund-Law.com

Scoones@Lund-Law.com

AUSTIN KNUDSEN, Attorney General

JEREMIAH LANGSTON, Asst. A.G.

215 N. Sanders St.; PO Box 201401

Helena, MT 59620-1401

Jeremiah.Langston@mt.gov

406-444-2026

RACHEL K. MEREDITH

Legal Counsel-Office of the Governor

1301 E. 6th Ave.; P.O. Box 200801

Helena, MT 59620

Tel: (406) 444-5554

Fax: (406) 444-5529

rachel.meredith@mt.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT/APPELLEE

662 S. Ferguson Ave., Unit 2

406-586-6254

ATTORNEYS FOR INTERVENORS/ APPELLEES

WILLIAM MERCER

MATTHEW H. DOLPHAY

Holland & Hart

401 North 31st Street, Suite 1500,

Billings, MT 59101

wwmercer@hollandhart.com

mhdolphav@hollandhart.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE RURAL

MONTANA FOUNDATION

### **Table of Contents**

Table of Authoritiesi
CORRECTED STATEMENT OF FACTS 1
ARGUMENT
I. This case is "ripe," and ASTL did not "waive" the issue 6
A. Constitutionality of HB286 is "ripe" without addressing each individual water right
B. The purportedly "procedural" nature of HB286 doesn't defeat ripeness
II. HB286 did not resolve any due process problems with water rights claims, and due process is unscathed by this case
III. Our opponents, like the district court, ignore uncontradicted harm to trust beneficiaries from any implementation of HB286 14
IV. Our opponents <i>sui generis</i> trust law arguments distort trust precedent, and ignore Art. 10, Sec 11(1) of the Constitution
V. Amicus' policy arguments are without evidentiary foundation and are contrary to <i>Pettibone's</i> policy
VI. ASTL's Amended Complaint should have been allowed 19
CONCLUSION
Certificate of Compliance

### **Table of Authorities**

Constitutional Provisions:
Art. X, Section 11, 1972 Montana Constitution
Enabling Act, §§ 10-11, 25 Stat. 676 (1889)
Statutes:
§72-38-1004, M.C.A
§72-38-221, M.C.A
§77-1-108, M.C.A
§77-1-109, M.C.A
§85-2-101, M.C.A
§85-2-101, M.C.A
§85-2-306, M.C.A
§85-2-381, M.C.A
§85-2-441, M.C.A. (HB286)
Cases:
Alaska v. University of Alaska, 624 P.2d 807 (Alaska 1981) 16
Bryan v. Yellowstone County Elementary School District, 2002 MT 264, 60 P.3d 381, 312 Mont. 257, (Mont. 2002)
Dept. of State Lands v. Pettibone, 702 P.2d 948, 216 Mont. 361 (Mont., 1985, en banc)
Hill v. Thompson, 564 So.2d 1 (Miss. 1989)
Jerke v. Dept. of St. Lands, 182 Mont. 294, 597 P.2d 49 (1979) 10, 15
Kunnemann v. Mont. Dep't of Nat. Resources, Case No. 43A-A, 2000 Mont. Water LEXIS 1, *12 (Mont. Water Ct. 2000) 2, 4, 18
Lassen v. Arizona, 385 U.S. 458 (1967) 6-10, 14, 16, 18

Mont. Cannabis Indus. Ass'n v. State, 2016 MT 44, 382 Mont. 256, 368 P.3d 1131
<i>MonTRUST v. State</i> (1999), 1999 Mont. 263, 296 Mont. 402, 989 P.2d 800
National Parks and Conservation Ass'n v. Board of State Lands, 869 P.2d 909 (Utah 1993)
Oklahoma Education Assn. v. Nigh, 642 P.2d 230 (Okl. 1982) 16, 18
Reichert v. State, 2012 MT 111, 365 Mont. 92, 278 P.3d 455
Skamania v. State (Wash. 1984) (en banc), 685 P.2d 576 16, 18
State ex rel Ebke v. Bd. of Educational Lands & Funds, 47 N.W.2d 520 (Neb. 1951)
State v. Makarchuk, 2009 MT 82, 349 Mont. 507, 204 P.3d 1213 6
US v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)
Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 18
Other Authorities:
Restatement of Trusts
Walker, John M., The Role of Precedent in the United States: How Do Precedents Lose Their Binding Effect?, STANFORD LAW SCHOOL CHINA GUIDING CASES PROJECT, Feb. 29, 2016
§26.3.123, ARM
§36.12.101, ARM
